
 
 
 

Wirral Schools Forum 
 

Date: Tuesday, 19 March 2024 
Time: 
 

5.00 p.m. 

Venue: Ganney'sMeadow Nursery School CH49 8HB 

 
 
Contact Officer: Bryn Griffiths 
Tel: 0151 691 8117 
e-mail: bryngriffiths@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2024 (Pages 

1 - 8) 
 
3. MATTERS ARISING  
 
4. EARLY YEARS FUNDING RATES AND CONSULTATION 

OUTCOME (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
5. DELIVERING BETTER VALUE UPDATE AND HIGH NEEDS 

FUNDING ARRANGEMENT REVIEW PROPOSAL (Pages 13 - 20) 
 
6. SPECIAL SCHOOLS PLACES UPDATE (Pages 21 - 24) 
 
7. DSG MANAGEMENT PLAN - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (Pages 25 - 

28) 
 
8. WORKPLAN (Pages 29 - 30) 
 
9. SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP (Pages 31 - 34) 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Tuesday, 23 January 2024 
 

Present:  A Whitely (Chair) 

 
 Members K Kennedy 

Ralph 
Loftus 
Trigg 
L Prescott  
 

H Barker 
Ball 
Jones 
Farrelly 
K Williams 

In attendance:  Councillor C Cooke 
S White 
J Backhouse 
A Brown 
A Varughese  

S Ashley 
Y Allen 
M Jackson 
A Snow 

 
 

54 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair Welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies had been received from:  
 

 Jo Proctor – Catholic Diocese 

 Shaun Allen – Primary Governer 

 Kate Ball – Primary Headteacher 

 Chris Mervyn - Primary Headteacher 

 Mark Bellamy – Academy Representative 

 Sue Powell-Wilde - Councillor 

 Kathy Hodson - Councillor 
 

55 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2023  
 
The Chair noted that his name had been misspelled on page one of the minutes and 
that his first initial had not been included. 
 
With those amendments, it was: 
 
Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2023 be 
approved as an accurate record. 

 
56 SENSORY SERVICE UPDATE  

 
James Backhouse, Assistant Director for Education presented a report which 
updated members on
[...]
 balances in March 24 were most likely to move into a deficit by March 
2025. Figures at period were more cautious, so although an increase in deficit 
budgets was likely, some schools would be able to make savings to stay in credit. 
 
Members discussed the difficulties schools faced to remain on budget and noted that 
they should not do nothing when they are aware that they are struggling with their 
budgets. They queried what the cut off was for schools to go into a deficit budget for 
those with an agreed licence budget. They were informed that it would be as soon as 
they went into deficit and that the amount would depend on the school and the size of 
their budget.  
 
The Chair noted that schools were working hard to remain within their budgets. 
 
Resolved – That: 
 
1. The report be noted. 
 
2. The school budgets continue to be monitored. 

 
59 BUDGET MONITORING 2023-24 QUARTER 3  

 
Asako Brown, Finance Manager, presented a report that provided an overview of 
the anticipated variations for the current year 2023-24 schools budget. The report 
noted that the overall the schools budget was forecast to overspend by £5.214m 
which was mainly due to pressure in the High Needs Block. This reflected a slight 
increase in the overspend from the position of £4.978m reported at the 
September 2023 meeting. The 2022-23 financial year closed with a Dedicated 
Schools Grant reserve cumulative deficit position of £4.763m. The current 
forecast outturn position meant that the year-end addition to reserve balance 
would be increased to £5.214m thus delivering a cumulative £9.977m deficit 
position at the end of 2023-24. 
 
Members noted that the report showed a challenging set of figures for schools. 
Officers explained that one of the key increases was the increased number of 
Education, Health and Care Plans which had increased by approximately 23% 

Page 3



over the previous year. They went on to explain that Wirral was seeing slightly 
higher increases than the n
[...]
 Education Services Grant costs of £102,505. (1:0) 
 
6.  As per DfE guidance, the Primary and Secondary Forum 

Representatives agreed a contribution to replace SIMBG costs of 
£248,800. (3:0) 

 
7.  As per DfE guidance, the Special School Forum representatives 

agreed a contribution to replace SIMBG costs of £24,400. (1:0) 
 

63 SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP JANUARY 2024  

Page 6



 
Anju Varaghese, Finance Business Partner, presented a report describing the 
current representation of the Forum and membership changes. The report noted 
that there were 7 vacancies. 
 
Members discussed the need to fill the vacant positions and noted that there was 
currently a very small secondary school representation. Officers noted that work 
was being done to encourage more membership. 
 
Resolved – that the report be noted. 

 
64 SCHOOLS FORUM WORK PLAN JANUARY 2024  

 
Resolved – that the Work Plan be noted. 

 
65 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
The Chair noted that an additional meeting had been scheduled for Tuesday 19th 
March 2024, to be held at Ganney’s Meadows Nursery School again,  and that an 
invite would be sent to members shortly. 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
SCHOOLS FORUM 19th March 2024 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND 
EDUCATION SERVICES 
EARLY YEARS WORKING GROUP UPDATE  
 
1.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Wirral’s School Forum of 

discussions at the recent subgroup, Early Years working group, dated 1st 

March 2024, including service updates. 

 

2.0 Financial Incentive Scheme  

2.1  The Department for Education (DfE) selected 22 local authorities to take 

part in a randomised control trial for an early year’s financial incentive 

scheme. The scheme will be delivered from 1st April 2024 till 31st March 

2025.The scheme will enable newly appointed early years practitioners 

receive £1000 tax free. 

2.2  The local authorities randomly selected for the treatment group, who 

would receive the funding to deliver the scheme and the control group 

who would not receive any funding.  

2.3 Wirral has been selected for the treatment group, receiving a budget 

around £210,000. The grant has been calculated to include the payment 

to the practitioner, national insurance and tax contributions and funding for 

the local authority to deliver the scheme. This equates to about 135 

candidates receiving the payment.  

2.4 Wirral had to determine how to target the scheme. Feedback from the 

sector supported the following groups to target:  

 Experienced level 3 staff who have left the sector. 

 Staff with experience of working with children with SEND. 

 Staff willing to work over 30 hours a week all year round. 

2.5 From the sufficiency data supplied by the DfE the following areas below 

will be targeted. Within these wards there are 26 childminders who could 

recruit assistants, 13 day nurseries, 2 pre-schools, and 2 maintained 

nursery schools that will be targeted to support recruitment of staff.  

 Seacombe ward  

 Leasowe and Moreton East ward  

 New Brighton ward  

 Birkenhead and Tranmere ward  

 Rock Ferry 

 Bidston and St James ward. 
2.6 A delivery has now been approved by the DfE that details how providers 

will be engaged and how evidence will be collated to show impact of the 

scheme.  

 

3.0 Working Families Entitlement Expansion update 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

3.1 From September 25 all eligible working families with a child/ren aged 9-

months + can receive up to 30 hours childcare provision. This will be a 

phased approach with eligible families with a two-year-old receiving 15 

hours from April 2024 and eligible families with a child aged 9months + 

receiving 15 hours from September 2024. Both age groups will receive 15 

hours from September 2025.  

3.2 A project board has been set up with four key workstreams;  

 Data and Intelligence: To determine supply and demand mapping. 

 Communications with sector: To share key updates with sector. 

 Digital transformation: To work on digital updates with Capita and 

Liquid Logic. 

 Marketing: To promote the offer to parents.  

3.3 The Department for Education (DfE) recently informed Wirral that for two- 

year-old working families entitlement 1061 codes have been issued with 

911 of those codes validated (86%) which is currently the highest 

validation rate across England. This also means that 86% of eligible 

families have a place for their child. Support from the business team to 

find places is being promoted across Wirral for any families experiencing 

any difficulties.  

3.4 Sufficiency highlights that Wirral may have some deficit for the 30-hour 

places in particular areas. However, this is based on registered places 

and anecdotally we know providers are capping places due to recruitment 

and retention issues. Lots of work is being done to support this issue.  

3.5 A readiness assessment is currently being completed that is submitted to 

the DfE to share progress on the implementation of the expansion. 

Currently Wirral is on track to implement the expansion. 

3.6 The programme has also received capital funding to support sufficiency of 

places. The budget is £482,978.40, work is currently being completed to 

understand were supply will not meet demand. There will then be a 

process for providers and school to apply for funding to increase places 

within their existing provision.  

 

4.0 Wrap around provision update 

4.1 From September 2026 the government expects that every school will have 

an offer of wrap around childcare provision between 8am and 6pm term 

time only, either delivered by the school or an alternative provider. The 

Department for Education (DfE) have provided capacity funding for local 

authorities to deliver this plan and programme funding to support the 

creation and expansion of provision.  

4.2 A project board has been set 
[...]
ramme. 
 
1.2   To notify the forum that an application was made the DFE in December 2023 for 

the DBV grant and the LA found out in February 2024 they had been successful in 
securing the £1 million grant.  

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The DBV Programme’s main objective has been to identify local and national 

opportunities to improve the outcomes for children and young people with SEND. 
The programme has designed its support through two key approaches:  

 
1.     Short term support: To identify sustainable changes in each Local Authority that 

can drive high-quality outcomes for children and young people with SEND, and to 
support Wirral in building an evidence-based grant application to assist the 
implementation of those changes.  

 
2.     Informing Long Term Reform: Build an objective evidence base across a third of 

the sector, which can be used to:  
• Inform future policy and drive legislative and funding changes  
• Build a national playbook and share best practice  
• Inform future national programmes of similar scale and intent 

 
2.2   The local area commenced the DBV programme in June 2023 with colleagues 

from across the partnership working to compile all the relevant data sets that were 
required to capture a clear picture in relation to the current challenges faced in the 
high needs block. In addition, deep dives and root cause analysis took place to 
understand the areas of focus that could be identified. 

 
2.3   Wirral completed the DBV programme alongside 54 other local authorities 

currently facing challenges in their high needs block costs. 
 
 
 
3.0 KEY FINDINGS 
 
3.1   The DBV programme analysed all data captured in relation to unit costs of 

provision type and the amount of provision being utilised. In addition, the DBV 
programme outlined the cost pressures ahead if no steps we taken. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Table 1  
 
3.2     Table 1 articulates the unmitigated f
[...]
in 

relation education provision use and process in relation to young people with 
SEND across the Wirral. It outlines the key initiatives that need to be taken 
forward as part of the grant application. 

 
6.2   The DBV programme has also outlined the need to review funding arrangements 

that have not analysed since 2018. It is imperative the right funding is in place to 
support young people in Wirral in a way that is cost effected in relation the high 
needs block. 

 
6.3   The DBV programme has outlined the limits in capacity that will occur in the short 

term and outline the pressing need to increase the amount of resourced provision 
for young people with SEND across the Wirral. 

 

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 That the Forum notes the report and the success in being awarded the grant 

application monies of £1m. 
 

Page 18



 

 

 
7.2   That schools forum receives regular reports as the DBV programme progresses 

and a schools forum member support the DBV in SEND board that will be 
established. 

 
7.3   That schools forum agrees to a review of the high needs funding model currently in 

place during the summer term and report is brought back to forum for the 
September meeting  

 
 
Simone White 
Director for Children, Families and Education 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
SCHOOLS FORUM – 19th MARCH 2024 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
 
SPECIAL SCHOOLS – PROPROSED CHANGE TO ADMISSION NUMBERS  
 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1 Over the last two academic years several special schools have supported the local 

area by agreeing to expansion, this is due to the increased number of young 
people with an EHCP and needing specialist provision. 

 
1.2   During the academic years, 2022/2023 and 2023/2024 the following schools have 

admitted additional pupil about the agreed capacity numbers – Elleray Park 
School, Meadowside School, Stanley School, Foxfield School, Hayfield
[...]
the school receiving the support required 
to adapt the facilities to mee the needs of the young people that attend. The 
demand seen is September 2021 has continued for the following two academic 
years and it is expected to continue for the next academic year. The school 
currently has 360 pupils on roll, and this is expected to rise to 400 pupils in 
September 2024. The new site has the space required to accommodate this 
additional demand. It is important to note the school will reach saturation point 
within the next two years. Claremount School meets the needs of young people 
with ASC. 

 
2.8   Orrets Meadow has been able to expand through this academic year and the next 

academic year by the utilisation of space at the neighbouring Sandbrook Primary 
School. The school will be able to utilise two classrooms at the start of the next 
academic year allowing 20 additional places. The school meets the needs of 
young people with ASC and the admission number needs to increase from the 
previous 72 to 92. Orrets Meadow will then be at max capacity on its current 
footprint. 

 
2.9   As per the DBV outline our maintained special school system is reaching 

saturation point. The 8 schools outlined here, 6 of them are reaching saturation 
point with no further expansion available. Additional provision for young people 
with an EHCP will be needed to be delivered by significant expansion of resourced 
provision in the mainstream system. 

 

Page 22



 

 

2.10 The outlined increased in admission numbers were fully costed as part of the DBV 
review programme and have been considered as part of the DSG management 
place and included in the budget projections. 

 
3.0   Summary of admission number changes  
 

School Current 
admission 
number  

Current 
number on 
roll 

Admission 
number 
September 2024 

Stanley School  120 151 170 

Elleray Park 
School 

187 212 210 

Foxfield School 174 172 192 

Meadowside 
School 

75 104 100 

The Observatory 
School 

100 146 160 

Hayfield School 100 161 160 

Orrets Meadow 
School 

72 83 92 

Claremount School 249 364 400 

 
 
4.0 Conclusion 
 
4.1 To meet the needs of the increased demand in pupils with an EHCP requiring an 

EHCP the special school system has supported the Wirral local area demand and 
this needs to be reflected in the admission number so the school can access all 
appropriate funding. 

 
4.2   It is important to not the significant increase in the number of places within special 

schools will be challenging moving forward as the reach saturation point. 
Additional resourced provision will need to be created in mainstream provision, 
DBV estimated a need of circa 500 places across the primary and secondary 
phases. This will reduce the proportion of Wirral children with an EHCP attending 
a special school and reflect a closer figure to the national average proportions. 

 
 
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 That the Forum notes the report and increased demand on specialist provision 
 
6.2   Forum supports the increased admission numbers for the special schools outlined 

in the report  
 
 
Simone White 
Director for Children, Families and Education 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
SCHOOLS FORUM – 19th MARCH 2024 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (DSG) MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Forum on the actions that are being 

undertaken to develop Wirral’s DSG Management Plan.   
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The DSG: conditions of grant 2023 to 2024 paragraph 5.2, requires that any local 

authority with an overall deficit on its DSG account at the end of the 2022 to 2023 
financial year, or whose DSG surplus has substantially reduced during the year, 
must be able to present a plan to the Department for Education (DfE) for 
managing their future DSG spend. 

 
2.2 As reported at June 23 Schools Forum meeting, the overall overspend of DSG at 

the end of the financial year 2022-23 was £3.073m with the cumulative deficit 
position of £4.763m. To comply with the DSG conditions of grant, the DSG 
management plan needs to be submitted to the DfE. 

 
2.3 Schools Forum is also aware that Wirral has taken part in the Delivering Better 

Value (DBV) programme. The programme has been established by DfE for 55 
local authorities to address the overspend on the High Needs Block. The 
programme includes forecasting future spend, and then identifying a small number 
of high impact projects. The DfE consider grant applications of up to £1m for one 
year of transformation funding. A condition of the grant is to submit a DSG 
management plan to the DfE with support from the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). Wirral submitted a grant application in 
December 2023 and it has been confirmed that Wirral has been successful in the 
grant application for £1m. 

 
3.0 DSG MANAGEMENT PLAN OVERVIEW 
 
3.1 To assist in the planning process, the Education and Skills Funding Agency 

(ESFA) designed a management plan template to help local authorities to 
manage their DSG with both statistical and financial information. 

  
 The template will help local authorities: 
 

• comply with paragraph 5.2 of the DSG: conditions of grant 2023 to 2024. 
• forecast and monitor how DSG funding is spent. 
• forecast and monitor numbers of education, health and care plans (EHC 

plans) 
• highlight areas where local authorities may wish to review spending or 

focus efforts. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 

 

• form evidence-based and strategic future plans for the provision of 
children and young people with SEND 

• present complex funding information simply to Schools Forums and other 
external stakeholders 

• share best practice and initiatives by providing a consistent reporting 
format. 

 
3.2 The DSG management plan provides an unmitigated and mitigated forecast for 

the 
[...]
 Guide             DfE Operational Guide               DfE Operational Guide 

         School Finance Regs           School Finance Regs             School Finance Regs               School Finance Regs 

         Scheme for Financing 
Schools   Scheme for Financing Schools   Scheme for Financing Schools     Scheme for Financing Schools 

Working Groups 

 
 

 
  

 
  

  

  High Needs   

Early Years   High Needs            Early Years    

               

Other 

 
 De-delegated services     

Sensory Support Service 
Update     

Early Years Funding Rates 
and Consultation Outcome 
 
Delivering Better Value 
Update 
 
High Needs Funding 
Arrangement Review 
Proposal 
 
Special School Places 
 
DSG Management Plans 
 
 

  
LACES /LAC PP Update  
 

Wirral Traded Services Update  
  

        Contingency, Special 
Staff Costs, Insurance   Energy update Wirral     

Home Continuing and Education 
Service (HCES) update 
 

Delivering Better Value          Library Service   

 
    Agree Meeting dates  

Budget Monitoring Package 
for Schools           School Improvement          

 

  
Excessive Clawback 
Mechanism Consultation           Behaviour Support           

   
Edsential Update    
School Admissions         

 
           

             

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM   19th March 2024 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
Forum Membership Review 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report describes the current representation of the Forum and membership 

changes. 

 
1.2 Current Representation 
 

The table below details the current makeup of the Wirral Schools’ Forum 
representation and when the terms of office are due to expire.  
 

 
 
 
1.4 There are currently 7 vacancies. 
 

 There is 1 x 16-19 provider vacancy 

 There is 1 x Primary Governor vacancy – this position may no longer 
be needed due to primary schools converting to academies. 

 There is 1x PVI Representative vacancy. The Early Years 
representatives Nicky Prance and Simon Davies, have agreed to do 
another term. 

 There are 4 x academy representative vacancies.  
The expressions of interest have been sent out for these vacancies but 
at the time of writing this report, no nominations have been received. 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



1.5 New Members  
There has been no new members since the January report 

  
 

Appendix 1 identifies all current members and their role on School’s Forum. 
 
1.6 Membership Changes 

Regulations governing the forum requires school/academy membership to take 
account of pupil weighting.   

 

  Pupil no's      

Current   
Oct 23 

Census   Expected 

9 Primary 21,263   44.2% 8.1 

1 Secondary 3,842   8.0% 1.5 

9 Academy 22,975   47.8% 9.1 

19.0   48,080   100.0% 19.0 

 
1.7  As the primary schools are converting to academy, this reduces the membership of 

maintained primary schools to 8 but increases the maintained secondary schools 
back up to 2. Since there is a vacancy for a primary governor, it would be appropriate 
to adjust this to a secondary representative at this time. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Forum notes the report. 
 
2.2  Forum agrees to the changes discussed. 
 
 
Simone White 
Director of Children, Families and Education 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 
Appendix 1 
 

 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 23 January 2024
	Minutes

	4 Early Years Funding Rates and Consultation Outcome
	5 Delivering Better Value Update and High needs Funding Arrangement Review Proposal
	6 Special Schools Places Update
	7 DSG Management Plan - Executive Summary
	8 Workplan
	9 Schools Forum Membership



Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Tuesday, 19 March 2024 
 

Present:  
 
Members 

A Whiteley (Chair) 
 
K. Kennedy S. Ralph 

  L. Prescott N. Prance 

  P. Wareing H. Barker 
S. Allen M. Farrelly 
M. Loftus C. Mervyn 
K. Ball E. Ball 
M. Bellamy S. Goodwin 
K. Williams (in attendance from Item 7) 

 
    

 
  
 

In attendance:  Councillor S. Powell-
Wilde 
S. White 
J. Backhouse 
 

A. Brown 
A. Varughese 
S. Harper 
M. Jackson 

 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies had been received from: 
 

 Joanne Proctor – Catholic Diocese 

 Julie Merry – Primary Governor 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2024  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2024 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

3 EARLY YEARS FUNDING RATES AND CONSULTATION OUTCOME  
 
The Early Years Operations Manager presented a report which gave an 
update on discussions at a recent Early Years Working Group, held on 1st 
March 2024. The report covered the Financial Incentive Scheme, which the 
Wirral was provided funding of £210,000 from Central Government as part of 
a randomised control trial. The amount had been calculated to include 
payments to the practitioner, national insurance and tax contributions and 



funding for the local authority to deliver the scheme and equated to 
approximately 135 candidates receiving the payment.  
 
The report gave an update on the Working Families Entitlement Expansion, 
noting that from September 2025 all eligible working families with a child aged 
9 months + could receive up to 30 hours childcare provision. This would be a 
phased approach with eligible families with a two-year-old receiving 15 hours 
from April 2024 and eligible families with a child aged 9months + receiving 15 
hours from September 2024. Both age groups would receive 15 hours from 
September 2025. 
 
The report went on to give an update on Wrap Around provision, explaining 
that from September 2026 the government expected that every school would 
have an offer of wrap around childcare provision between 8am and 6pm term 
time only, either delivered by the school or an alternative provider. The 
Department for Education had provided capacity funding for local authorities 
to deliver this plan and programme funding to support the creation and 
expansion of provision.  
 
Members discussed how affordable wrap around care would be for parents in 
future and were assured that work was being undertaken to ensure it 
remained affordable. They raised a potential issue for larger primary schools if 
a significant number of parents took up the wrap around care offer, as those 
schools could be expected to provide this care for 500+ pupils.  
 
Members noted that recruitment for wrap around care was likely to be difficult 
as there was already a recruitment crisis in the sector. 
 
Members queried whether providers were required to have a secure email 
system and were informed that many providers did not.  
 
Members discussed when the best time would be to monitor the roll-out of the 
scheme, the Chair and the Assistant Director for Education agreed that 
November 2024 would be the most useful meeting of the forum to bring a 
report to. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

4 DELIVERING BETTER VALUE UPDATE AND HIGH NEEDS FUNDING 
ARRANGEMENT REVIEW PROPOSAL  
 
The Assistant Director for Education present the report which updated the 
Forum on the Delivering Better Value (DBV) in SEND programme and notified 
the Forum that an application had been made with the Department for 
Education in December 2023 for the DBV grant and Wirral Council had been 
notified in February 2024 that the application was successful in securing the 
£1 million grant. 



 
The report noted that the DBV Programme’s main objective had been to 
identify local and national opportunities to improve the outcomes for children 
and young people with SEND. The programme had designed its support 
through two key approaches:  
 

1. Short term support: To identify sustainable changes in each Local 
Authority that can drive high-quality outcomes for children and young 
people with SEND, and to support Wirral in building an evidence-based 
grant application to assist the implementation of those changes.  
 

2. Informing Long Term Reform: Build an objective evidence base across 
a third of the sector, which could be used to:  
 
• Inform future policy and drive legislative and funding changes  
• Build a national playbook and share best practice  
• Inform future national programmes of similar scale and intent  

 
The local area commenced the DBV programme in June 2023 with colleagues 
from across the partnership working to compile all the relevant data sets that 
were required to capture a clear picture in relation to the challenges faced in 
the high needs block. In addition, deep dives and root cause analysis took 
place to understand the areas of focus that could be identified.  

 
Wirral completed the DBV programme alongside 54 other local authorities 
currently facing challenges in their high needs block costs. 
 
Members discussed funding differences between special and mainstream 
schools and the high number of pupils in special schools in Wirral. They felt 
that more pupils needed to be brought into mainstream schools and provided 
the care they needed there. Officers noted that work was underway to 
address these issues with the graduated approach and significant work on 
resource provision. 
 
Members clarified that the DBV programme would be more process led than 
allowing those that shouted the loudest to receive priority provision. 
 
Members noted that within mainstream schools it was teaching assistants that 
worked with SEND children and there was a risk of losing them. 
 
Resolved – That  
 

1. The report be noted; and 
 

2. Schools Forum receives regular reports as the DBV programme 
progresses and a schools forum member support the DBV in 
SEND board that will be established be agreed; and 



 
3. A review of the high needs funding model currently in place 

during the summer term and report is brought back to forum for 
the September meeting be agreed (by unanimous vote). 

 
 

5 SPECIAL SCHOOLS PLACES UPDATE  
 
The Assistant Director for Education presented the report which noted that  
over the last two academic years several special schools had supported the 
local area by agreeing to expansion, this was due to the increased number of 
young people with an EHCP and needing specialist provision.  
 
During the academic years, 2022/2023 and 2023/2024 the following schools 
had admitted additional pupils above the agreed capacity numbers – Elleray 
Park School, Meadowside School, Stanley School, Foxfield School, Hayfield 
School, Claremount School, Orrets Meadow School and The Observatory 
School. 
 
The report noted that Wirral’s maintained special school system was reaching 
saturation point. Of the 8 schools outlined in the report, 6 of them were 
reaching saturation point with no further expansion available. Additional 
provision for young people with an EHCP would be needed to be delivered by 
significant expansion of resourced provision in the mainstream system. 
 
In order to meet the needs of the increased demand in pupils requiring an 
EHCP, the special school system had supported the Wirral local area demand 
and this needed to be reflected in the admission number so the school could 
access all appropriate funding. 
 
Members discussed the potential growth of provision and were informed that 
the Council did not yet know the higher needs capital allocation. They noted 
that the goal was not to grow provision within special schools any further but 
to move to mainstream provision. 
 
Resolved – That 
 

1. The report be noted; and 
 

2. (by unanimous agreement) The Forum supported the increased 
admission number for the special schools outlined in the report. 

 
6 DSG MANAGEMENT PLAN - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

 
The Finance Manager presented the report which gave an update to the 
Forum on the actions the were being undertaken to develop Wirral’s 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Management Plan. 



 
The report noted that the DSG: conditions of grant 2023 to 2024 required that 
any local authority with an overall deficit on its DSG account at the end of the 
2022 to 2023 financial year, or whose DSG surplus had substantially reduced 
during the year, must be able to present a plan to the Department for 
Education (DfE) for managing their future DSG spend.  
 
As reported at June 23 Schools Forum meeting, the overall overspend of 
DSG at the end of the financial year 2022-23 was £3.073m with the 
cumulative deficit position of £4.763m. To comply with the DSG conditions of 
grant, the DSG management plan needs to be submitted to the DfE.  
 
The report noted that the Forum was also aware that Wirral had taken part in 
the Delivering Better Value (DBV) programme. The programme had been 
established by DfE for 55 local authorities to address the overspend on the 
High Needs Block. The programme included forecasting future spend, and 
then identifying a small number of high impact projects. The DfE considered 
grant applications of up to £1m for one year of transformation funding. A 
condition of the grant is to submit a DSG management plan to the DfE with 
support from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy. 
Wirral submitted a grant application in December 2023, and it had been 
confirmed that Wirral had been successful in the grant application for £1m.  
 
The report concluded that Wirral officers would continue to develop the 
Management Plan and would report back to the Forum. 
 
The Assistant Director for Education noted that he intended to bring a further 
update to the Forum at its next meeting in June 2024. 
 
The Director for Children, Families and Education noted that an important 
aspect of the plan was how the service worked with Adult Services and was 
looking to improve the process. 
 
The Chair noted that Wirral was missing its lower bound target already and 
that it was heading for a £208 million overspend. He suggested that things 
needed to be changed rapidly to improve matters. Officers noted that the 
situation was being monitored closely and if the numbers of children being 
referred to independent / non maintained special schools had not been 
reduced in 12 months, then it would make the situation much more difficult. 
 
The Director for Children, Families and Education noted that the support of 
Members of the Forum was key to getting the message out to schools on 
what needed to change. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.



 
 

7 WORKPLAN  
 
The Assistant Director for Education noted that a report on Higher Needs 
funding and a report on Delivering Better Value should be added to the work 
plan for June 2024’s meeting. 
 
Resolved – that the workplan be noted. 
 

8 SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP  
 
The Finance Business Partner presented a report describing the current 
representation of the Forum and membership changes. The report noted that 
there were 7 vacancies. 
 
It was noted that that Nicky Price and Siman Davies had agreed to cover 
another term for PVI Early Years. 
 
The Chair noted the need for vacancies to be filled. 
 
Resolved – That 
 

1. The report be noted. 
 

2. The changes discussed be agreed. 
 

9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Chair noted that this would be the last Forum meeting that Simone White, 
the Director for Children, Families and Education would be attending as she 
was retiring. The Forum thanked her for her work and dedication. 
 
 
 


